Five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) or less. Any purchase of five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) or less may be 
awarded by the director of the department responsible for the project with no quotations required.

B. Five thousand dollars and one cent ($5,000.01) to fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00). Any purchase of 
more than five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) and not greater than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) may 
be awarded by the Department Director by any informal purchasing procedure as defined herein.

C. Fifteen thousand dollars and one cent ($15,000.01) to fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00). Any purchase of 

more than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) and not greater than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) 
may be awarded by the City Manager by any informal purchasing procedure as defined herein.

D. Fifty thousand dollars and one cent ($50,000.01) or more. Any purchase of more than fifty thousand dollars

[...]

($50,000.00) shall, except as otherwise provided in this chapter, be awarded by the City Council pursuant to 
the formal competitive purchasing procedure set forth below.

E. Purchasing Officer Approval. The Purchasing Officer, or his or her designee, shall review and approve all 
contracts of fifteen thousand dollars and one cent ($15,000.01) or more before the contract is effective.

F. Five-Year Term Limitation. No agreement or contract shall extend for a period of more than five years, 

including any authorized extensions.

(Ord. No. 988, § 3(Exh. A), 6-25-19) 

3.24.070 Informal purchasing procedure.

[...]

If two or more bids received are for the same total amount or unit price, quality and service being 
equal, and if the public interest will not permit the delay or readvertising for bids, the City, at its discretion, 
may accept the one it chooses.

G. Payment Bonds. A direct contractor awarded a p ublic works contract above twenty-five thousand dollars 
($ 25,000 ) must provide a payment bond, approved by the City, prior to commencing work. The City specifies in 
its bid solicitation that a payment bond is mandatory for any public works contract over twenty-five thousand

dollars ( $ 25,000). A payment bond issued and sanctioned under this section will authorize the execution of 
and offer coverage for work related to a public works contract that supplements the contract for which the 
bond is provided, contingent upon the public entity waiving the necessity for a new bond.